
.. ..... . ., 
t ' · • • 

... 
' .. ~ . . 

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE 
CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, FOR THE 

YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 1968, AND 
ENDING APRIL 30, 1969 

WHEREA~ the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, 
did on the 1st day of July, 1968, being within the first quarter of 
the fis .cal year of said City which began on May 1st, 1968, and ends 
on April 30, 1969, adopt the annual appropriation ordinance of said 
City for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1968, which said ordinance 
was approved by the Mayor who signed the same on the 1st day of July, 
1968, and the same was duly published on the 9th day of July, 1968, 
as required by law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for the purpose of supplying a revenue to 
meet said appropriation: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, 
ILLINOIS: 

SECTION 1. That there is hereby levied and assessed upon 
all property subject to taxation within said City of Urbana, Illinois, 
as the same is assessed and equalized for . state and county.purposes 
for the current fiscal year, the sum of $9.2,000.00, which sum is 
exclusive of any and all amounts hereinafter levied for the purposes 
authorized by acts which by their terms provide that taxes may be 
levied for such purpos e ~ , and when levied shall be in addition to 
taxes for general corporate purposes, and is hereby levied for the 
fiscal year beginning May 1, 1968, and ending April 30, 1969, for the 
particular purposes as follows: 

PARAGRAPH 1. For the Current Expenses of the Street and Alley, 
Sewerage and Drainage Department: 

APPROPRIATED 

Landscaping and Beautification. . . • . .$ 3,000.00 
Salary of Street Department Supervisor. • • • 8,424.oo 
Salary of Plumbing Inspector. . . • • . • • 7,056.00 
Salaries of 14 Regular Employees. • • • • • 78,448.oo 
Salary of Utility Man • • • • • • • • . • • 8,064.oo 
Salary of Mechanic. . • • • • • . . • . • • 7,200.00 
Compensation for temporary and extra 

· employees. • . . · • • • • • • . • . • 15, 000. 00 
Gas and oil for equipment • • . . 5,000.00 
Repairs to equipment. • • • • . . • • • . 14, ooo.oo 
Supplies. • • • • • • • • • • • • . . • • 4,ooo.oo 
Equipment • • • • • . • • • • • • • . • • 20,000.00 
Materials for repair of streets, sewers and 

cµrbings. • • • • . • • • • . • • • 8 , 000.00 
Salary of Building Inspector. • • • • • • • • 7,032.00 
Salary of Sewer and Drain Foreman . • • • • • 6,432.00 
Contingent ••.•.••••••• ~ • • • • • 12,000.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources . • • • • • • • • • • • 

$ 203,656.0Q 
10,000.00 

.$ 133,656.00 

PARAGRAPH 2. For the Current Expenses of the Fire and 
Water Department: 

APPROPRIATED 

Supplies. • . . • . • • • • ••••• $ 1,800.00· 
Repairs to equipment. • • . • • • • . • • • • 1,000.00 
O ~l , Gasoline and Tires . • • • • • . • • • • 1,000.00 
l ew equipment .••..•.• ~ • • • • • • • 40,000.00 
Fire Department Administrator - Salary. • • • 600.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED =$~4~4~,~4~0~0~.~0~0 

TOTAL LEVIED None 
Amount appropriated to be raised from 

other sources ••••••••••••• $ 44,400.00 

$ 

$ 

LEVIED 

$ None 
None 
None 

70 ,000 .• 00 
None 
None 

None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

None 
None 
None 
None 

$70,000.00 

LEVIED 

None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 



·~ . . . . . . ~ ,' 
' \ I 

PARAGRAPH 3. For the Current Expenses of the Police Department: 

APPROPRIATED 

Salary of Director of Public Safety, City 
Marshal (Chief of Police) ••••.•••. $ 12,000.00 

Salary of Police Captain . . • • • • . . • • • 10,260.00 
Salaries of Five Lieutenants • • • • • • • • • 44,604.oo 
Salaries of Three Sergeants. • • . . . • • • • . 23, 160. 00 
Equipment of Juvenile Bureau • . . • • • • • • 200.00 
Supplies of Juvenile Bureau. • • • . . • • • • 200.00 
Salary of Dog Control Officer. . • . • • • • • 2,280.00 
Truck expense of Dog Control Officer • • • • • 600.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED ~$--,,9~3-,~30~4~.~o--o 
TOTAL LEVIED None 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources. • • • • • • • • • · • • • • $ 93,304.00 

PARAGRAPH 4. For the Current Expenses of the Buildings .and 
Grounds Department: 

APPROPRIATED 

Acquisition bf Equipment. 
Repairs to City Building. 
Janitor Supplies ••••• 
Janitorial Expense •••• 

. . . . . . . • • • $ 2,000.00 
5,000.00 
2,000.00 
8 ,000.00 
2,000.00 

• • . . . . . • • • . . . . . • • • . . .,. • • • • • • • 
Contingent Expense •••.•••.•••••• 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other so~rces ••••••••••••• 

$ 

$ 

19,000.00 
None 

19,000.00 

PARAGRAPH 5. For Salaries of City Officers and Contractual 
Services: 

Salary of Assistant City Clerk ••• 
Salary of Mayor . • • • • • • • .. • 
Salary of City Attorney and Corporation 

• • • $ 
• • • 

Counsel. . • • • • • • • . • • • • • 
Salary of Treasurer . • • • . • • • • • • • • 
Salary of City Clerk and Special Collector •• 
Salaries of Civil Service Commissioners • • • 
Salary of President of Board of Local 

· Improvements • •. • • • . • • • • • • 
Salary of 14 aldermen • • • • • • • . • • • • 
Salary of Liquor Control Commissioner • • • • 
Salaries of 3 Clerk-Typists • • • • • • • • • 
Salary of Bookkeeper ••• · •••••••••• 
Salary of Assistant Collector • • • • • • • • 
Salaries of 2 Telephone Operators • • • • • • 
Meter Patrol Services • • • • • • • • • • • • 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 
TOTAL LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources ••••••••••••• $ 

.. ~ 

.. 

APPROPRIATED 

5,304.oo 
4,800.00 

9,900.00 
1,500.00 
7,200.00 

30.00 

1,200.00 
5,250.00 
1,200.00 

12,288. oo 
4,704.oo 
4,164.oo 
8,388.00 

20,000.00 
85,928.00 
None 

85,928.00 

LEVIED 

$ None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

$ None 

LEVIED 

$ None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

$ None 

LEVIED 

$ None 
None 

None 
None 
None 
None 

None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

$ None 



.. 
' " 

PARAGRAPH 6. For the Current Expenses of Lights and Electrical 
Service Department: 

APPROPRIATED LEVIED 

Contingent. . • . . • • • • . . • • . . . . .$ 3,000.00 $ None 
Compensation for extra employees. . • . • • . 1,000.00 None 
Gas and oil for equipment • • • • . • • . . • 1,000.00 None 
New equipment . . . . • • . • • . • . . . 3,000.00 None 
Truck expense . . • . . • • • • • . • . . • . 1,000.00 None 
Salary of City Electrician. . . • . . • . . • 9,204.oo None 
Salaries of Three Assistant City Electricians 19,068.00 None 
Lamps, globes, and receptacles. • • • • • • . 8,000.00 None 
Repairing light standards . • • • . . . • • . 1,000.00 None 
Supplies for upkeep of lighting system. • • • 1,000.00 None 
Cable, conduit and repairs. . • • • • • • 4,ooo.oo None 
Electricity for street lighting . • • • • • • 16,ooo.oo None 
Traf fic controls maintenance. • . • . • . • • 3,000.00 None 
Operational Expense • . • . • . . . . . • • • 600.00 None 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 70,872.00 $ None 
TOTAL LEVIED None 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources • • • . • . . . • • • . . $ 70,872.00 

\ 

PARAGRAPH 7. For the Current Expenses of Purchasing and Printing 
Department and Elections: 

APPROPRIATED 

Contingent •.••••.•••••.•.••• $ 3,000.00 
300.00 

2,000.00 
2,000.00 

600.00 

Secretarial supplies for Mayor 1 s office ••• 
Printing .and newspaper notices •.•••..•• 
Printing ordinances, placards and notices •• 
Printing delinquent tax lists • • • • • • • • 
Office expenses, City Clerk's and City 

Treasurer's Office • . • • • • • . . • • 10,000.00 
Office supplies for City Attorney's office. • 600.00 
New equipment for City Clerk's office • • • • 2,000.00 
Printing City Code. • • • • • • • • . • • • • 4,ooo.oo 
Elections • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4,ooo.oo 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED ~$~2~8~,~5~0-0~.~o~o 
TOTAL LEVIED None 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources • • • • • • • • • • .• • • $· 28,500.00 

PARAGRAPH 8. For other expense of operations: 

APPROPRIATED 

ExpensS3of Civil Service Commission • . • . .$ 200.00 
For Civil Defense. • . • . • . • . • • • • . 6,000.00 
For insurance. • . • . . • . . • . • • • • • 35,000.00 
For expense . of litigation. . . • • . . • • . 6,000.00 
For auditing City Accounts . • . . • . . . • 3,000.00 
For surety bond for City Treasurer . . . • • 300.00 
For contingent fund. • . • • • • . \ . . • • • 12,000.00 
Judgement fund • . • • . • • . • • . . • • . lOz000.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED ~ 72,500.00 
TOTAL LEVIED None 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources. '• • • • • • • • • • • • $ 72,500.00 

LEVIED 

$ None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

·$ None 

LEVIED 

$ None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

$ None 



* 

PARAGRAPH 9. For Current Expenses of the Plan Commission: 

APPROPRIATED 

Printing, and Publishing and Mailing 
Notices •••.•••••.••• • • $ 600.00 • • 

Planning and zoning expense and 
service ••••••••••••• • • 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL LEVIED 

• • 20,000.00 
$ 20,600.00 

None 
Amount appropriated to be raised from 

other sources • • • • • • • • • • • • . $ 20,600.00 

PARAGRAPH 10. For the Current Expenses of the Engineering 
Department: 

APPROPRIATED 

Salary of City Engineer •••. • •••••••• $ 
Salary of Commissioner of Public Works and 

Building Official ••••. . . . • • 
Salary of Assistant to City Engineer .•••• 
Compensation for temporary and extra employees 
Materials and Supplies • • • . • . • 
Sebretarial expense of City Attorney and 

Corporation Counsel .. · •..•••• 
Construction of municipal buildings and 

related costs •.••••.•..•••• 
Civic Center Building, Construction and 

related costs ••••••••..• 
Contingent • • • • • • . • • • . • • • . 

TOTAL APPR0PRIATED 
TOTAL LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources ••••••••••• 

• 
• 

. 

. • 
• • 

• 

:p 

$ 

10,000.00 

11,400.00 
9,900.00 

15,000.00 
15,000.00 

2,400.00 

120,000.00 

150,000.00 
lOz000.00 

34$,700.00 
22z000.00 

321,700.00 

LEVIED 

$ None 

None 
$ None 

LEVIED 

$ .None . 

11,000.00 
9,600.00 
None 
None 

2,000.00 

None 

None 
None 

$ 22,000 • 00 

TOTAL FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES: $. 9 2,00.0 • 00 

* t .o include part of balance of costs on sub-fire station 

\ 

.. 

. ~ 



... 

·. 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR, FOR PURPOSES AUTHORIZED BY SPECIAL 
ACTS AND IN ADDITION TO GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES: 

SECTION 2. There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
Firemen's Pension Fund, the sum of $25,000.00; pursuant to an act of 
the General Assembly of the State of Illinois, entitled, 11 An Act to 
Create a Firemen ' s Pension Fund in Cities, Incorporated Towns, Villages, 
Townships, and Fire Protection Districts Having a Population of Not 
Less than Five Thousand Nor More than Two Hundred Thousand Inhabitants . 11 

Title as amended by act approved July 23, 1951, and as amended. Said 
sum is in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein levied 
for general corporate purposes , and shall be expended as follows: 

For payment of pensions and current 
obligations of fund • • • . . • . . . . . 

APPROPRIATED 

30 000.00 
0,000.00 

25,000.00 
TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources •• • • ••••••.• •• $ 5,000.00 

LEVIED 

~25, 000.00 

SECTION 3. There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
Police Pension Fund, the sum of $25,000.00; pursuant to an act of the 
General Assembly of the State of Illinois, entitled, 11 An Act to 
Provide for the Setting Apart, Formation and Disbursement of a 
Police Pension Fund in Ci ties and Villages, Etc. 11 approved June 14, 
1909, as subsequently amended . Said sum hereby levied shall be in 
addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein levied for 
general corporate purposes and shall be expended as follows: 

For payment of pensions and current 
obligations of fund • • • ... 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 

• • 

APPROPRIATED 

.$ 30,000.00 
30,000 . 00 . 
2 5, 000. 00 

other sources ••••• • • ••••• •• $ 5, 000 .oo 

LEVIED 

$ 25,000 . 00 

SECTION 4. There is hereby levied and assessed for a public 
comfort station in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $8,000 . 00; 
pursuant to Section 11-21-1 to 5 inclusive of Chapter 24 (Illinois 
Municipal Code) of the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois and 
as amended. Said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount 
herein levied for general corporate purposes and shall be disbursed as 
follows: 

Salary of Janitor of 
Repairs to Community 
Supplies for Comfort 

APPROPRIATED 

Community Building • ••. $ 4,392 . 00 
Building . • • • . • • • • 2,.000.00 
Station in · community 
Building . • • \ . • • • • • 

Equipment for Community Building ...•• •• 
TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 
TOTAL LEVIED 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 
s,392 .00 
8,000.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources • . .- • • • • • • • • • • • • $ . 392 . 00 

LEVIED 

$ 4,poo .oo 
2,000.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

$8,ooo .oo 



SECTION 5. There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
purpose of maintaining the Urbana Free Library and Reading Room the 
sum of $120,000.00; pursuant to an act of the General Ass embly of 
the State of Illinois entitled, "An Act to Authorize Cities and 
Villages, Incorporated Town and Townships to Establish and Maintain 
Free Public Libraries and Reading Rooms," approved and in force March 
7, 1872, as subsequently amended, and pursuant to the results of a 
special election wherein the voters of the City approved the increase 
of said tax rate from one and two-tenths mills to two mills. Said 
sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount hereinbefore levied 
for general corporate purposes and shall be disbursed as follows: 

Operations •••••••••••••••••• $ 
Salaries of Librarian and Assistant Librarians 
Salary of Janitor • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Utilities • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 
For repairs and maintenance • • • • • • • 
For insurance • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
For supplies • . • . ••••••••••••••• 
For equipment • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Contingent Funds ••••••••••••••• 
For books, magazines, papers, films and 

' recordings • • • • • • • • ~ • • • • • • • 
Accounting. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Travel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Air Conditioning System and Reconstruction of 

APPROPRIATED 

8,000.00 
60,000.00 
4,800.00 
1,000.00 
6,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00· 
5,000.00 

20,000.00 
400.00 
600.00 

Building,. and Land Acquisition. • • • • • 68,200.00 
. TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 178,ooo.oo 

TOTAL LEVIED 120,000.00 
Amount appropriated to be raised from 

other sources •••••••••••••• $ 58,ooo.oo 

SECTION 6. There is hereby levied and assessed for 

LEVIED 

$ 8 ,000.00 
60,000.00 
4, 800 .00 
1,000. 00 
6,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 
None 

20,000.00 
400.00 
600.00 

15 ,200.00 
fj2o,ooo.oo 

public benefits assessed against the City of Urbana, Illinois, in 
local improvements, the sum of $42,000.00; pursuant to Section 9-2-39 
of Chapter 24, of the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, and 
said Section being a part of the "Local Improvement Act", approved 
June 14, 1897, in force July 1, 1897, as subsequently amended. Said 
sum hereby levied shall be in addition to the aggregate amount here­
tofore herein levied for general corporate purposes and shall be 
applied to the City's share in the following improvements in the 
following amounts: 

- Amve t Pavement Number 137-CS ••••••••• $ 
~~Mathews Avenue and Oregon ·Lights Number 124 • 

- West Main Sidewalk Number 132 •••••••• 
.-Amvet Sewer Number 289. • • • • • • • • • • • 

6~ ~we st Green # 262-84cs ••••••••••••• 
f~ - North Lincoln #275-95CS •• ~ •••••••• 
· f<.\East· Main # 278-97CS • • • • • • • \• • • • • • 
cl - East Florida # 285-103CS ••••••••••• 

Nor.th Broadway Number 127 • • • • . • • • • • 
East Washington Street Pavement • • • • • 

- University Downs Sewer •••••••••••• 
Water Street Pavemen~ • • • • • • • . • • • • 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 
TOTAL 'LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be rais~d . from 

APPROPRIATED 

1,000.00 
200.00 

3,000.00 
9,000.00 

10;,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 
4,ooo.oo 

10,000.00 
10,000.00 
53 ,200.00 
42,000.00 

other sources. • • • • : · • ~ . • . • • • • $ 11, 200. 00 

LEVIED 

$ None 
None 

3~ 000 .00 
9, 000 .00 
10,000.00 

None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

10,000.00 
10,000.00 

$42, 000 .oo 

SECTION 7. The levy for the payment of that portion of t he 
bonded i ndebtedness, falling due between May 1, 1968, and Apri l 30, 
1969 , i nclusive, is the sum already appropriated and levied a s provided 
in t he City of Urbana Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopt ed August 
17, 1959, which sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount here in 
appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be us ed f or t he 
payment of the following bonds: 

City of Urbana General' Obligation Storm Sewer Bond Issue. 



.. " ; .... ... .. . ' / 

SECTION 8. The levy for the payment of interest on bonded 
indebtedness, falling due between May 1, 1968, and April 30, 1969, 
inclusive, is the sum already appropriated and levied as provided 
in the City of Urbana Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 
17, 1959, which sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein 
appropriated for general corpo~ate purposes and shall be used for the 
payment of interest on the following bonds: 

City of Urbana General Obligation<Storm Sewer Bond Issue. 

SECTION 9. There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
collection or disposal of garbage in the City of Urbana, Illinois, 
the sum of $25,000.00; pursuant to Section 11-19-4, Chapter 24 of 
the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, said sum shall be in 
addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein levied for general 
corporate purposes, and to be disbursed for the items and in the 
amounts as follows: 

APPROPRIATED 

Repairs to b~ildings ••••••••••••• $ 600.00 
For improving roads • • • • • . • • • • • 2,000.00 
Telephone • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 30.00 
E~uipment • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 30,000.00 
Salary of Superintendent. • • • • •••• . 6,840.00 
Salary of Operator .•.••••••••••• 5 ,724.oo 
R'epairs to Equipment. • • • • • • • • • . • • 5, 000. 00 
Supplies. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1,000.00 
Compensation for temporary or extra employees 6,000.00 
Gas and oil for equipment · •••••••••• 2,500.00 
Tools . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 500.00 
Contingency • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • 5,000.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $65,194 .oo ' 
TOTAL LEVIED 25,000.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources •••••••••••••• $40,194.oo 

. ' 

. \ 

LEVIED 

$ None 
None 
None 

14, QOO .oo 
6,000 .oo 
5,000.00 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

$25,ood.oo 



" . , I •• I 
~ . ' . 

SECTION 10. There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
pur~ose of Fire Protection in the City of Urba~a, Illinois, the sum 
of $75,000.00; pursuant to Section 39-1 and 2 both inclusive and 
11-'( ·l and 2 both inclusive of Chapter 24 (Illinois Municipal Code) 
of the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, as amended, 
pursuant to the affirmative vote of the legal voters of said City, 
said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore 
levied for general corporate purposes, and shall be used for the 
following particular objects and purposes: 

APPROPRIATED 

Doctors Services. • • • • • • • ••••• $ 500.00 
Truck expense . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . 1,000.00 
Radio rental. • • • • • • • • • • • . • • 1,000.00 
Salary of Deputy Fire Chief . • . . • • • • • 10,440.00 
Salaries of Three Assistant Fire Chiefs • 26,016.00 
Salaries of six Lieutenants of Firemen. • • • 35,000.00 
Salaries of Twenty-Four Firemen • • • . • 150,000.00 
Salary of Fire Inspector. • • • • • • • • 8 ,772.00 
Hydrant Rental. • • • • • • • . • • . • • 12,000.00 
Utilities • • • • • • • • • • • . . • • • • • • 400.00 
Training and Travel Expense • • • • • • • 12,000.00 
Clothing Allowance. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 
Car Allowance - Inspector • • • • • • • • • • 600.00 
Three Clerks Salaries • • • • . • • • 11,880.00 
Cbntingent Expense. • • • • • • • . • • . • • 10,000.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $281,608.00 
TOTAL LEVIED 75 ,000.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources •••••.•••••••• $206,608.00 

LEVIED 

$ None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

75,000.00 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

$75,000.00 

SECTION 11. There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
purposes of Police Protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the 
sum of $75,000.00; pursuant to Section 11-1-3 and 4 both inclusive 
of Chapter 24 (Illinois Municipal Code) of the Revised Statutes 
of the State of Illinois, as amended, pursuant to the affirmative 
vote of the legal voters of said City; said sum shall be in addition 
to the aggregate amount herein heretofore levied for general corporate 
purposes, and shall be used for the following p~rticular objects: 

Temporary Police. • • • • • • • • • • . .$ 
Salaries of Twenty-Three Patrolmen. • • • 
Feeding prisoners • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Supplies for Police Department •••••••• 
Repairs to equipment. • • • • • • • • 
New equipment • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Cl othing allowances . • • • • • • • . • • 
Doctors services. • • • • • • • • • ••• 
Gas and oil for motor vehicles. • • ••• 
Training and Travel . • . • • • • • • • • • • 
Operational expenses of Police Department 
Telephone and teletype •••••••••••• 
Salaries of Three Clerks •••• · ' •••• 
Crossing guar ds • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Radio Maintenance and Rental ••••.•••• 
K-9 Corps Expense • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Contingent Expense •••••••••••••• 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 
TOTAL LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources ............... $ 

APPROPRIATED 

4,ooo.oo 
156,552.00 

200.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 

10,000.00 
8,500.00 
1,000.00 
8,000.00 
3,500.00 
·l, 000 .oo 
2,000.00 

12,192. 00 
4,ooo. oo 
3,000. 00 
1,000. 00 

10,000. 00 
228,944. oo 

75,000.00 

153,944.00 

LEVIED 

$ None 
75,000.00 

None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

$75,000.00 



........ . .. 
I • 

.. 

SECTION 12. There is hereby levied and assess ed the sum 
of $50,000.00; for the purpose of the Municipality's portion of 
the contributions from May 1, 1968, to April 30, 1969, to the 
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund for the pensioning of municipal 
employees as provided by act entitled, 11 An Act to Provide for the 
Creation and Operation of a Retirement and Benefit Fund for t he 
Benefit of Certain Officers and Employees and Their Beneficiaries, 
of Cities Having a Population of Not More Than Two Hundred Thousand 
Inhabitants, Villages, Incorporated Towns, Counties Having a 
Population of Not More than Five Hundred Thousand Inhabitants, and 
Certain Other Local Governmental Districts in the State and to 
Supersede Certain Other Pension and Benefit Funds 11 pursuant to 
Paragraph 1198 of Chapter 24 of the Illinois Revised Statutes of 
1953, which said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount 
herein heretofore levied for general corporate purposes: 

For payments to Illinois Municipal 
Retirement and Benefit Fund for Current 

' Year and to the Social Security Fund •••••• 
TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources •.••••••••••.•••••• 

APPROPRIATED 

. 60' 000 . 00 
'f 0, 000 .00 
'P 50, 0 00. 00 

$10,,000.00 

LEVIED 

$50,000.00 

The items and amounts in this ordinance show appropriations 
legally made for the objects and purposes, needs, expenses, and 
liabilities of said municipality; and the corporate authorities of 
the City of Urbana, Illinois herewith levy t axes on all property 
subject to taxation within the municipality of the City of Urbana, 
as that property is assessed and equalized for .s t a te and county 
purposes for the current fiscal year, for the items, needs, objects 
and purposes set forth in this ordinance. This tax levy ordinance 
is pursuant to the laws and statutes of the State of Illinois, and 
to the annual appropriation ordinance of the City of Urbana, Illinois, 
for t he current fiscal year. 

this 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, 

5th day of August, 1968. 

~""°"" .LJ/d CitYC1er>k.cr= 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Ur·bana, Illinois, this 

~5~t_h __ ~ day of August, 1968. 
\ 

Mayor 



CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ~ SS 
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN ) 

I, DUANE ECKERTY, City Clerk of the City of Urbana, 

Illinois, and keeper of the records, files and seal of said City, 

do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of 

an ordinance entitled, 11 Annual Tax Levy Ordinance of the City of 

Urbana , Illinois, for the Year Beginning May 1, 1968, and Ending 

April 30, 1969 11
, adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, 

Illinois , on the 5th day of August , 1968, there being present and 

voting in favor of said ordinance: 

Aldermen, Hoag, Homfeld, Jones, Beaumont , Walden, Paley, 

Johnson, Shurts, Brighton, Reinhardt, Wyld, and Skadden . Absent 

from the meeting were Aldermen Carter and Gilmore . 

That said ordinance was approved by the Mayor who 

signed the same on the 5th day of August, 1968, as appears from 

the records and files in my office remaining. 

Given under my hand and seal of the City of Urbana , 

Illinois, this 6th day of August, 1968 . 

City ::ieTk 

(municipal ser<l , 

-


